## AN ORDER BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TORNILLO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT DECLARING UNOPPOSED CANDIDATES FOR TRUSTEES FOR PLACE NOS. 1, 2, and 3 TO BE ELECTED; CANCELLING THE ELECTION FOR TRUSTEE PLACE NOS. 1, 2, and 3; AND MAKING OTHER PROVISIONS RELATING THERETO

WHEREAS, by order dated July 31, 2024, this Board of Trustees called an election to be held Tuesday, November 5, 2024, in accordance with Section 2.053(a) of the Texas Election Code, within the Tornillo Independent School District (the "School District") to elect persons to serve in Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 2.051, 2.052 and 2.053 of the Texas Election Code, upon receipt of certification that one or more candidates in single member districts are unopposed for election, the District may declare the person elected to that single member district and cancel the election as to that single member district only.

BE IT ORDERED by the Board of Trustees of the Tornillo Independent School District:

Section1. Findings.

(a) Statements contained in the recitals of this Order are true and correct and adopted as Findings of Fact and operative provisions hereof.

(b) Only one candidate for each Trustee position, Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3 has filed an application to be on the ballot and no person has filed an application to be a write-in candidate for any of those Places, as follows:

Place 1	Maria Saldaña
Place 2	Marlene Bullard
Place 3	Maria Ines Delgado

Section 2. Declaration of Election for Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

The following persons are unopposed for their respective Trustee Places and are hereby declared to be elected to the Board of Trustees for a full four-year term commencing November 5, 2024:

Place 1	Maria Saldaña
Place 2	Marlene Bullard
Place 3	Maria Ines Delgado

Section 3. Cancellation of Election for Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

The election for Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3 called for Tuesday, November 5, 2024 and the early voting to be held prior to the date are hereby cancelled as there is only one candidate who is running for each of the Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3. The candidates have been declared elected pursuant to this Order.

Section 4. Notice of Cancellation of Election in Trustee Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3.

Notice of Cancellation of election of Trustees for Place Nos. 1, 2, and 3 will be posted on election day at each polling place that would have been used in the election on election day. Notice shall also be posted at each place that agendas for Board meetings are posted and at such other places and locations as determined by the Administration.

Section 5. Certificate of Election; Qualification to Serve.

After November 5, 2024, a Certificate of Election shall be issued to each person who has been declared elected by this order in the same manner as provided for a candidate elected at the election as follows:

Place 1Maria SaldañaPlace 2Marlene BullardPlace 3Maria Ines Delgado

Each elected Trustee shall qualify for office in the same manner as provided for a candidate elected at an election after receiving a Certificate of Election.

Section 6. Further Action.

The Administration is directed to take such further actions and steps as is necessary to accomplish the matters set forth herein.

ADOPTED on this 28th day of August, 2024.

Marlene Bullard President, Board of Trustees

Ofelia Bosquez Secretary, Board of Trustees